
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 24 January 2017 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

IP33 3YU 

Full Members: Chairman Frank Warby 

 Vice-Chairman Clive Springett 

 Conservative 

Members (11) 

Sarah Broughton 

Jeremy Farthing 
Wayne Hailstone 

Beccy Hopfensperger 

Margaret Marks 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Richard Rout 

Peter Thompson 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

Bob Cockle  

 UKIP Group 
Member (2) 

Tony Brown Anthony Williams 

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (4) 

Susan Glossop 

Ian Houlder 

Jane Midwood 

Patricia Warby 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

David Nettleton  

 UKIP Group 
Member (1) 

John Burns  

Interests – 

Declaration and 

Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register 

or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any item of 

business on the agenda (subject to the exception for sensitive 

information) and to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 

on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

David Long 

Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: david.long@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as
[...]
 asked and answered within 3 minutes the person 
who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 

arises from the reply. A person wishing to speak must register to 
speak at least 15 minutes before the meeting is scheduled to 

start. There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public 
speaking which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Hackney Carriage Proposed Fare Increase 2017 9 - 20 

 Report  LIC/SE/17/001             
 

 

6.   Joint West Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding Licensing 
Conditions 

21 - 84 

 Report    LIC/SE/17/002     
 

 

7.   Proposed  Joint West Suffolk  Sex Establishments 

Licensing Policy 

85 - 146 

 Report    LIC/SE/17/003 
 

 

8.   Proposed Taxi Drivers Handbook  

 Officers to give an oral report 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

   
 

9.   Minutes of  meetings of  the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-
Committee 

147 - 158 

 Meetings held 28 September 2016 (attached) and 19 December 
2016 (attached) 
 

 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION – EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
TERMS OF FORMAL RESOLUTION 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

 

  

Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

10.   Exempt minutes of meetings of the Licensing & Regulatory 
Sub-Committee 

159 - 166 

 Meetings held 28 September 2016 (attached) and 19 December 
2016 (attached) 
 

 



 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 11 October 2016 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber West 

F1R 09, West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds  
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Frank Warby 
  

 

Sarah Broughton 
Tony Brown 

Bob Cockle 
Jeremy Farthing 
Margaret Marks 

 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Richard Rout 

Clive Springett 
Peter Thompson 
Anthony Williams 

 
 

  
 

By Invitation:  
John Burns, 
Susan Glossop and 

Patricia Warby 
 

 

 

36. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared. 

 

37. Membership of the Committee  
 

It was announced that Councillor Margaret Marks had replaced Councillor 
Sarah Stamp as a Member of the Committee. Errata on the membership list 
on the agenda paper were also corrected as Councillor Sara Mildmay-White’s 

name had been omitted as a Member of the Committee and Councillor 
Anthony Williams should have been listed as a UKIP Group Member. 

 

38. Election of Chairman  
 

It was proposed, seconded and  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
                                   RESOLVED :  That Councillor Frank Warby be        

                                                       elected Chairman of the Committee. 
                                                         

 

39. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

40. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

It was proposed, seconded and 
 

                                   RESOLVED : That Councillor Clive Springett be  
                                                      appointed Vice-Chairman of the  
                                                      Committee. 

 

41. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 17 May 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Public Participation  
 
The following persons addressed the Committee during this session in relation 

to the agenda item on Training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers : 

 
Paul Freemantle and Lee Howard of Star Cabs Ltd. 
 

Both speakers expressed objections to the proposal which would make it 
necessary for first time applicants and existing licence holders to obtain a  

Business & Technology Council (BTEC) Level 2 qualification as a prerequisite 
for the grant of a new licence or the renewal of an existing one. Reference 
was made to the c
[...]
bilities for implementation of an Action Plan were subject to separate 
allocation. This situation was now changed  as new guidance had been issued 

in April 2016 by the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
to clarify respective roles in relation to air quality. There had been meetings 

at officer level with the County Council to agree an integrated approach in 
future. In relation to prospects for re-locating the pedestrian crossing and 
village Post Office  these could be objectives in the longer term but there 

would be early discussions with Planning Officers, and subsequently 
developers, with a view to exploring the scope for achieving these objectives 

and other planning gains. Officers advised that the designation of an Area 
Quality Management Area would provide  greater assistance in securing air 
quality improvements for the village when negotiations with developers were 

taking place. In reply to a Member’s question Officers advised that the 
procedure for carrying out the proposed consultation was governed by 

Regulations but it was envisaged  that the consultation period would be of 
one to two months duration following which a decision could be taken in the 

third month. Various bodies were required to be consulted statutorily. 
 
RESOLVED :  

                   That external consultation be carried out in relation to the  
                   proposal to declare an Air Quality Management Area in 

                   Great Barton. 
 

45. Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing  and Regulatory Sub-
Committee  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee 

held 9 May 2016, 1 June 2016, 11 July 2016 and 23 August 2016 (all 
previously circulated) were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

46. Exclusion of Public  
 

RESOLVED :  
                   That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act  
                   1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the  

                   following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
                   the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

                   Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act. 
 

47. Exempt Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee  
 
The exempt minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held 9 
May 2016 (previously circulated) were confirmed as a correct record and  

signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.15pm. 

Page 6



 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC/SE/17/001 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Hackney Carriage Fare 
Increase 2017 

Report No: LIC/SE/17/001 

Report to and 

date/s: 

Licensing & 

Regulatory 
Committee 

24 January 2017 

  

Portfolio holder: Cllr Alaric  Pugh 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Amanda Garnham 

Licensing Team Leader 
Tel: 01284 758050 

Email: Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: This report requests the Committee  to consider the 
proposed Hackney Carriage fare increase 

Recommendation:  
 

It is recommended  that one of the following 
options is taken: 

 

 
(1) Approve the advertisement of the proposed    

new fare increase and to bring back  the matter 
to the Committee for further consideration; or 

 
(2) Reject the proposed table of fares and 
request the trade to produce a new set of 

proposals for Member consideration at a future 
Committee meeting ; or 

 

(3) Reject the table of fares, making no changes 
at the present time;  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/SE/17/001 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate box 
and delete all those that do 
not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

[...]
.co.uk/taxi-fares-league-tables/2017-01
http://www.phtm.co.uk/taxi-fares-league-tables/2017-01


LIC/SE/17/001 

1 Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

 
1.2 
 

 
 

 
1.3 
 

 
 

 
 
1.4 

 
 

 
1.5 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.6 
 

 
 
 

2 
 

2.1 
 
 

 
 

 
 
2.1.1 

 
 

 
 
 

2.1.2 
 

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
enables St Edmundsbury Council (the Council), at its discretion, to fix 

and vary the tariff for Hackney Carriages that are licensed by the 
Council.  

 
The Council’s power extends to fixing, or varying, the rates of fares 
within the Borough for time and distance, and all other charges in 

connection with the hire of a Hackney Carriage vehicle, or with the 
arrangements for the hire of a vehicle, by means of a table of fares. 

 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act) 
lays down a statutory procedure for varying fares charged by Hackney 

Carriage drivers. When setting Hackney Carriage fares there is no 
requirement under the Act to take into account external factors, and 

there is no limit on the amount of increase or variation. 
 
The current fares for Hackney Carriages were varied in November 

2015, a copy can be found at Appendix 1. This was a fare increase of 
around 9%.   

 
A new fare proposal was submitted in September 2016 by a St 
Edmundsbury Hackney Carriage driver. In order for the Council to 

informally gauge an idea of support from the trade, the driver was 
asked to speak to other Hackney Carriage drivers/proprietors about 

the proposal. In response 16 drivers/proprietors signed the proposer’s 
fare increase. It should be noted that this was not formal consultation 

completed by the Council and should not be taken into consideration 
by the Committee. 
 

The fare proposal is attached as Appendix 3. This sees another two 
tariffs added for 8 seater vehicles making an increase of six tariffs to 

eight. There are also confusing changes to the yardage and an 
increase to running mile payments. 
 

Consultation 
 

The Council is required to consult on the proposed fares and 
therefore all licenced Hackney Carriage proprietors within the 
Borough received notification of the proposals in December asking 

them to vote for or against the proposed fare, or to request a new 
proposal. A copy of the letter can be found at Appendix 2.  

 
 
63 Hackney Vehicle licensees were written to: 

 
9 votes against the proposed new fares  

1 vote in favour of the proposed new fares 
0         requesting more proposals 
 

Out of the nine votes against the proposed new fares, two are large 
companies who own and run a number of Hackney Carriage licensed 

Page 11



LIC/SE/17/001 

 

 
 
2.1.3 

 
 

 
 
3 

 
3.1 

 
3.1.1 
 

 
 

3.1.2 
 
 

3.1.3 
 

3.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
4 

 
4.1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
4.2 

 

vehicles. One who licences 13 Hackney Carriage vehicles and the 

other licences 9  vehicles. 
 
Out of the 16 drivers/proprietors who informally endorsed the fare 

increase proposal, only one responded the Council consultation by still 
voting for the increase. No other responses officially voting for the 

increase were received during the consultation period. 
 
Options 

 
The Committee is requested to consider the options listed below:  

 
Option 1: Approve the advertising of the proposed new Hackney Carriage fare 
(Appendix 3) and return to Committee for consideration of any public 

objections (see paragraph 4 below); or 
 

Option 2: Reject the proposed table of fares and request the trade and Officers 
to produce a new set for Member consideration later in 2017; or 
 

Option 3: Reject the proposed table of fares and make no changes. 
 

Because of  the low response to the consultation, the Licensing Team Leader 
recommends that the Committee proceeds with Option 2 so that further 
consultation can be completed with the St Edmundsbury Hackney Carriage 

proprietors/ drivers. As part of th
[...]

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Coun
cil/Consultations/consultationanimalwe
lfaceconditions.cfm 

 

Documents attached: (Please list any appendices.) 

Appendix 1 – Proposed Joint West 
Suffolk Animal Licensing Conditions 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Joint Fees 

Appendix 3 – Changes to current 
conditions 

 
 

 

 
1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

 
1.2 
 

 
 

 
1.3 
 

 
1.4 

 
 

 
 
1.5 

 
 

The new Joint West Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions, 
included at Appendix 1, will provide St Edmundsbury Borough Council with an 
up to date licensing regime that reflects changes in the law, the industry and 

progress in animal care and pet shops, animal boarding and dog breeding 
establishments.  

 
Under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, Dog Breeding Act 1973 
(as amended), and Pet Animals Act 1951 St the Council  inspects and regulates 

animal accommodation to ensure welfare arrangements are satisfactory and 
meet the statutory and local conditions for animal welfare. 

 
Animal Welfare Licences are administered and regulated by Council Officers  
in the Licensing Team. 

 
In reviewing each establishment against the current licensing conditions it is  

clear that they no longer reflect national standards. Furthermore, the 
conditions are not consistent and up to date with currently recognised animal  

welfare issues.  
 
In addition, the service has received increasing enquiries from persons hoping 

to enter this sector by utilizing domestic premises, for example to provide 
home boarding for dogs. These types of situations are not sufficiently covered 

Page 23

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Data/St%20Edmundsbury%20Licensing%20and%20Regulatory%20Committee/20140909/Agenda/LRC%20SE%2014%2009%2009%20repF111%20-%20Animal%20Boarding%20&%20Dog%20Breeding%20Establishments%20&%20Pet%20Shops%20-%20Conditions.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Data/St%20Edmundsbury%20Li
[...]
nd key stakeholders were consulted along with animal welfare 

organisations. 
 

There were no objections to the adoption of these conditions, however some 
comments were made by stakeholders for consideration. The comments were 
based around enforcing against unlicensed boarders and not directly linked to 

the conditions. 
 

Other options 
 
During a training session in November 2016 Officers were made aware of 

Government plans to produce new mandatory conditions for animal boarding 
and licensing/welfare. The new conditions are proposed to come into force 

sometime during 2017 but further information on this has not yet been 
received. Officers felt it wise to continue to proceed with the recommendation 
of a joint set of conditions in the interim period as the previous sets have been 

superseded by standard conditions set out by the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health. 

 
Members could consider waiting for the new mandatory guidance and 
conditions instead of proceeding with the current recommendation. 

 
 

Page 24



LIC/SE/17/002 

 

 
  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Standard Conditions for Licensed  

Animal Boarding, Dog Breeding 
and Pet Shop Establishments 

 

 
 

 
 

DRAFT  

 

October 2016 

Page 27



West Suffolk Standard Animal Welfare Conditions 2016 1 

Standard Conditions For Licensed 
Animal Boarding, Dog Breeding, 

and Pet Shop Establishments 
 

CONTENTS: 

 

PART I – CONDITIONS FOR LICENCE DISPLAY & SUPERVISION ............................... 3 

 

PART II - GENERAL CONDITIONS APPLICAPLE TO ALL PREMISES.. .......................... 4 

1.CLEANLINESS .............................................................................................. 4 
2.VISITS AND EXERCISE ................................................................................... 4 
3.USE OF WOOD ...................................................................
[...]
to each licence, unless they 
are expressly excluded or varied. 

 
The Council has a Sex Establishment Licensing Policy which was adopted on  5 

Page 87



LIC/SE/17/002 

 

 
 
 

 
 

1.6 
 
 

 
 

 
1.7 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2 

 
2.1 
 

 
 

 
2.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

April 2011. This forms the basis of decisions when dispensing the Licensing 

Authority’s functions in respect of sex shops, cinemas and sex entertainment 
venues (lap dancing clubs). The current policy has been referred to and 
empowered members to consider and determine applications for sex 

establishments. 
 

Although Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
are two separate licensing authorities, the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
is proposed as a joint policy for the West Suffolk councils. The draft policy at 

Appendix 1 requires adoption by Full Council, following consultation by both 
Councils. 

 
The proposed joint policy will replace the existing St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council policy, the main difference is the introduction of a wider range of 

standard conditions.  The proposed policy is based upon one used nationally 
and which formed the basis of the policy in place at Forest Heath District 

Council. The Forest Heath policy has been has been referred to for the last four 
years where a lap dancing club application and subsequent annual renewals 
have required member determination as the result of objections.  

 
Consultation 

 
The consultation for this Joint Policy and conditions took place between 24 
October 2016 and 5  December 2016 by way of advertising on our Website and 

writing to all stakeholders. Link to the closed consultation is attached in 
background documents. 

 
The only comment received for this Policy was from an existing Sex Shop in St 

John’s Street. The licensee has requested an explanation as to why we would 
require a passport photograph as well as a current passport on application 
annually. The request for both was
[...]
ions on or subject to which the 
licence is held for any type of Sex 

Establishment Licence. 

All cases  

Revocation of a licence. All cases  

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Sub-Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 28 September 2016 at 10.00 am in GFR-12, West Suffolk 

House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman  Beccy Hopfensperger 
 

 

Tony Brown 
 

Frank Warby 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Ian Houlder 
 

 
 

 

40. Election of Chairman  
 

It was proposed, seconded and 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger be elected Chairman for this Sub-

Committee meeting. 
 

41. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared in respect of Agenda Item 5; however 
Councillor Ian Houlder substituted for Councillor Frank Warby for Agenda 

Item 7. 
 

42. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

43. Procedure at Licensing Hearings  
 
The Hearing Procedure (previously circulated) was adopted in considering the 

under-mentioned item. 
 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9



44. Application for new Premises' Licence - Nine Jars, 9 High Street, 
Haverhill  
 

(a) Pre-Hearing 
 The following actions were taken during the pre-hearing part of the 

meeting: 
 
(1) It was announced that Robin Pilley and Daniel Pilley, the applicants, 

were present.  Scott Jamieson, Manager of Bar Vu, who had submitted 
a written representation as an Other Person was present, accompanied 

by Zachariou (Harry) Charalambos, owner of Bar Vu.   
 

(2) The applicants and all Other Persons confirmed that they had received 
a copy of the Officer’s written report (reference LSC/SE/16/006); 
 

(3) The applicants and Other Persons confirmed that they did not wish to 
amend or withdraw their application or representations; 

 
(4) The Licensing Officer reported that none of the parties had submitt
[...]
ficer were re-
admitted and the following decision announced) 

 
Decision: 

 

The Sub-Committee has taken into account the evidence before it and 
considers that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a Combined 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence and therefore the 
application is granted. 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.02am 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Sub-Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 19 December 2016 at 2.00 pm in Room GFR13 , West Suffolk 

House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds  
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman      John Burns 
 

 

Tony Brown 
 

Richard Rout 
 

Substitute attending: 
 
Jane Midwood 

 

 

 
  

  

47. Election of Chairman  
 

It was proposed, seconded and     
        
          RESOLVED – That Councillor John Burns be elected Chairman of  

                              this Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

48. Substitutes  
 
No substitution was declared. 
 

49. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

50. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED :  
 
          That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

          the public and press be excluded from the meeting for item 52  
          of the business below on the grounds that it involves the likely  

          disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
          Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act. 

Page 155



 

51. Hearing Procedure (attached)  
 

The Hearing Procedure (previously circulated) was adopted for the 
consideration of item 52 below. 

 

52. Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's 
Licence  

 
(a)  Pre-Hearing 
 

(1) it was announced that the applicant was present at the hearing and would 
be 
[...]
stablishmentPolicy2016

	9 Minutes of  meetings of  the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee
	$$Minutes 16.12.19 public

	10 Exempt minutes of meetings of the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee
	$$Minutes 16.12.19 exempt




Minutes of the meeting


LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 24 January 2017 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Frank Warby 

Vice Chairman Clive Springett 
 

Sarah Broughton 

Tony Brown 
Bob Cockle 

Jeremy Farthing 
Wayne Hailstone 
 

Margaret Marks 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Richard Rout 

Peter Thompson 
Anthony Williams 
 

By Invitation:  
Susan Glossop 

 

 

 

48. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger. 
 

49. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

50. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. Public participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

52. Hackney Carriage Proposed Fare Increase 2017  
 
[Councillor Anthony Williams arrived at 5.09pm during the consideration of 

this item] 
 



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/001, which asked members to 
consider the proposed Hackney Carriage fare increase. Section 65 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 enables St Edmundsbury 
Council (the Council), at its discretion, to fix and vary the tariff for Hackney 

Carriages that are licensed by the Council. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 to the Report No: LIC/SE/17/001 was the current 

fares for Hackney Carriages which had been varied in November 2015, by an 
increase of around 9%. 

 
A new fare proposal was submitted in September 2016 by a St Edmundsbury 
Hackney Carriage driver.  In order for the Council to informally gauge an idea 

of support from the trade, the driver was asked to speak to other Hackney 
Carriage drivers/proprietors about the proposal.  In response, 16 

drivers/proprietors signed the proposer’s fare increase.  Members were 
advised that this was not a formal consultation completed by the Council and 
should not be taken into consideration by the Committee. 

 
Attached at Appendix 3 to the report, was the fare proposal, which sought 

that another two tariffs be added for 8 seater vehicles, making an increase of 
6 tariffs to 8.  There were also confusing changes to the yardage and an 

increase to running mile payments. 
 
The Council was required to consult on the proposed fares.  Therefore all 63 

licensed Hackney Carriage proprietors with the Borough were sent a letter in 
December 2016 notifying them of the proposals and asked them to vote for 

or against the proposed fare or to request a new proposed (Appendix 2).  Out 
of ten responses received by the Council, nine voted against the proposed 
new fares and one voted in favour of the proposed new fares.  Out of the 16 

drivers/proprietors who informally endorsed the fare increase proposal, only 
one responded to the Council’s consultation by still voting for the increase.  

No other responses officially voting for the increase were received during the 
consultation period. 
 

The Committee considered the report and the three options (see below) in 
detail and asked a number of questions to which officers provided 

comprehensive responses.   
 

1) That the advertisement of the proposed new fare increase be approved, 

and brought back to the Committee for further consideration. OR 
 

2) That the proposed table of fares be rejected and request the trade to 
produce a new set of proposals for the Committee to consider at a 
future meeting. OR 

 
3) That the proposed table of fares be rejected, with no changes be made 

at the present time. 
 

In particular discussions were held on how the Council could improve the way 

in which it consulted with the Taxi trade regarding fare increases; the lack of 
response received from drivers regarding the proposed fare increase; and the 

ranking of St Edmundsbury in the taxi fare league table.   
 



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

In response to a question raised, members were advised that other local 
authorities generally looked at fare increases annually between January and 

March; consulting, then reviewing fare proposals received.    
 

A number of members were supportive of option 3, subject to the introduction 
of an annual review of fares. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sara Mildmay-White and seconded by 
Councillor Richard Rout, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the proposed table of fares be rejected, with no changes be made 
at the present time, subject to the introduction of an annual review of 

the taxi trade with members and officers. 
 

53. Joint West Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions  

 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/002, which sought the 
Committees approval to adopt the proposed Joint West Suffolk Animal 

Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions.  
 

Members were advised that under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 
1963, Dog Breeding Act 1973 (as amended) and Pet Animals Act 1951 the 
Borough Council inspected and regulated animal accommodation to ensure 

welfare arrangements were satisfactory and that they met statutory and local 
conditions. Animal Welfare Licences were administered and regulated by 

Officers within the Licensing Team  
 
A consultation on the joint revised conditions took place between 24 October 

and 5 December 2016.  No objections to the adoption of the proposed 
conditions were received, however some comments were made based around 

enforcing against unlicensed boarders and not directly linked to the 
conditions. 
 

Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the proposed new Joint West 
Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions, which would 

provide St Edmundsbury Borough Council with an up to date licensing regime 
that reflected changes in the law, the industry and progress in animal care 
and pet shops, animal boarding and dog breeding establishments. 

 
The Committee considered the report and the standard licensing conditions in 

detail and asked questions to which comprehensive responses were provided.   
 
In particular discussions were held on the frequency of premises inspections.  

Members were informed that inspections were carried out annually along with 
a vet of the Councils choice, which was part of the application renewal 

process. 
 

The Committee wished to congratulate officers on producing an excellent 
document. 
 



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Richard Rout and seconded by Councillor Bob 
Cockle, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Joint West Suffolk Animal and Welfare and Boarding Licensing 
Conditions, attached at Appendix 1 to Report No: LIC/SE/17/002, be 

approved. 
 

54. Proposed  Joint West Suffolk  Sex Establishments Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/003, which sought the 

Committees approval to recommend the adoption of the proposed Joint West 
Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.  
 

The Council had a Sex Establishment Licensing Policy which was adopted on  
5 April 2011. This formed the basis of decisions when dispensing the 

Licensing Authority’s functions in respect of sex shops, cinemas and sex 
entertainment venues (lap dancing clubs). The current policy had been 
referred to and empowered members to consider and determine applications 

for sex establishments. 
 

The proposed draft West Suffolk policy was attached at Appendix 1, which 
required adoption by Full Council, following consultation by both St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath  District Council. . 

 
The proposed joint policy would replace the existing St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council policy, the main difference being the introduction of a wider range of 
standard conditions.  The proposed join policy was based upon one used 
nationally and which formed the basis of the policy in place at Forest Heath 

District Council. The Forest Heath policy had been referred to for the last four 
years where a lap dancing club application and subsequent annual renewals 

had required member determination as the result of objections.  
 
The Committee considered the report and the policy and asked questions to 

which responses were provided.   
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sara Mildmay-White and seconded by 
Councillor Jeremy Farthing , and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RECOMMENDED: 
 

That subject to the approval of Council, the proposed West 
Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, attached as 
Appendix 1 to Report No: LIC/SE.17/003, be adopted. 

 

55. Proposed Taxi Drivers Handbook  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Service Manager 
(Environmental Health) on progress made to date on the development of the 

proposed Taxi Drivers Handbook.   
 



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

Although St Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath District Council 
were two separate licensing authorities, it was proposed that the Taxi Drivers 

Handbook was a joint handbook for the West Suffolk councils. 
 

It as proposed that a small Working Party be set up with the Taxi trade 
Members of the Licensing Committee from St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
and Forest Heath District Council to work through the proposed taxi 

handbook.  The Service Manager was keen for members of the Committee to 
get involved in the consultation process, and anyone interested was asked to 

contact the Service Manager after the meeting.    
 
A drop in session was also being arranged to enable face-to-face contact with 

the taxi trade, officers and members.    
 

Councillor Richard Rout informed the Committee he was happy to be involved 
in the consultation process. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
verbal update. 

 

56. Minutes of  meetings of  the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee 
held on 28 September 2016 and 19 December 2016 were confirmed as 
correct records, and signed by the Chairman. 

 

57. Exclusion of the Public  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Jeremy Farthing, seconded by Councillor 
Richard Rout and 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 

 

58. Exempt minutes of meetings of the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-
Committee  

 
The Exempt Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
28 September 2016 and 19 December 2016 were confirmed as correct 

records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.35 pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 


